NONJUDICIAL PUNISHMENT HEARING GUIDE


NONJUDICIAL PUNISHMENT HEARING GUIDE
in the case of 

MAJOR CARLOS O. ROWE, USMC
ACC:  Major Carlos Rowe, reporting as ordered, Sir.
CG:  You may stand at ease.  This hearing in the case of Major Carlos O. Rowe, USMC, is called to order on 8 October 2010.  Major Rowe, I delivered to you a letter of notification that advised you of the offense of which you are suspected of having committed in violation of Article 133 of the UCMJ, Conduct Unbecoming an Officer and Gentleman.  Do you wish to have the charge read or explained to you at this time?

ACC:   “No sir”
[If Maj Rowe requests that the charge be read or explained to him, the SJA will read the following section to him.  Otherwise, the CG will proceed to the next part of the NJP hearing.]   
********************************************************

SJA:   Maj Rowe, you are charged with the following violation of the Uniform Code of Military Justice: 

- Violation of Article 133 of the UCMJ, in that Major Carlos O. Rowe, U.S. Marine Corps, on 7 November 2009, in a public place, to wit:  the Marine Corps Ball, was drunk and disorderly while in uniform, to the disgrace of the armed forces.
[Next Part] ********************************************************
SJA  LtCol  Sullivan:  
For the record, the date is 8 October 2010.  This NJP hearing is taking place in Major General Bailey’s office aboard MCRD San Diego.  In addition to Major General Bailey, the following individuals are present:












































          Col Matthew Bonnot, Commanding Officer, 9th MCD


              LtCol Sean Sullivan, the Staff Judge Advocate



              XXXXXXXXXXXX the Court Reporter   

              Captain Christian Hur and Captain Nicholas Grey, Detailed Defense Counsel






























            Mr. Haythem Faraj, Civilian Defense Counsel
CG:  Major Rowe,  Do you understand the charge against you?
ACC:     “Yes sir”                                  

CG:  I have a statement signed by you acknowledging that you were fully advised of your legal rights pertaining to this hearing.  Do you understand all of your rights at NJP, to include your Article 31 (b) rights?    
ACC:   “Yes sir”                               

CG:  Do you have any questions about them?
ACC:      “No sir”                                

CG:  I have a pretrial agreement in which you have agreed to accept Non Judicial Punishment for Violation of Article 133, UCMJ  at this hearing that you signed prior to coming to here today.  Do you have a copy of this document? 

ACC:    ”Yes sir”
CG: Have you fully read and understood this document?

ACC:  “Yes sir”
CG: Is this your signature on the document? 

ACC:  ”Yes sir”
CG:
 Are you prepared to proceed?
ACC:      “Yes sir”
CG:  Major Rowe, after reviewing all of the evidence and consulting with your defense counsel, it is my understanding that you have decided to accept full responsibility here today at this Non Judicial Punishment hearing for your conduct which was unbecoming of  an officer and gentleman  on  7 November 2009.  Is that correct?
ACC:   “Yes sir, I accept full responsibility for my actions on 7 November 2009 and will accept and respect your decision with regard to this matter”
CG:  Do you freely admit that you committed the offense as alleged?
ACC:   Yes sir, I take full responsibility for my inappropriate conduct.
CG:  As I explained earlier, you retain your rights under Article 31.  If you desire to answer my questions, please tell me in your own words why you think you are responsible for  the charged offense .  
ACC:   Sir, I became intoxicated on the  evening of 7 November 2009  during our Marine Corps ball celebration and I acted in a disorderly manner while in uniform in the presence of civilian employees  junior enlisted personnel.
CG:  Major Rowe, be advised that I have read and will consider as evidence as it relates to the charge at this NJP hearing the MCRD/WRR Inspector General Investigation dtd 21 June 2010  

Have you had the opportunity to examine that investigation?
ACC:  “Yes sir”


CG:  (If the answer is "no," offer the accused the opportunity to examine the evidence.)

CG: 
Prior to this hearing, I reviewed your service record documents, to include:  your  OMPF,  BTR,  BIR,  Awards page. I have also reviewed the documents submitted by you and you defense counsel.  Do you request an opportunity to review any of these documents again before I continue?
ACC:   “No sir”
CG:  Is there any evidence or other matters that you wish to offer?  (If the answer is "yes," permit the accused the opportunity to call his witnesses, make a personal statement in defense, and/or present other evidence.)

ACC:                ______________________________________________________________   

____________________________________________________________________________

                   ________________________________________________________                    

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

                    ________________________________________________________                    

____________________________________________________________________________

CG:  Maj Rowe, you are now dismissed while I consider your case.  You will be called back shortly when I am ready to conclude these proceedings.  

(EVERYONE EXCEPT COMMAND REPRESENTATIVE AND SJA SHOULD ALSO BE EXCUSED.  MAKE SURE COURT REPORTER TURNS OFF ALL RECORDING EQUIPMENT AND LEAVES THE ROOM AS WELL)

****************APPROPRIATE PAUSE FOR DELIBERATION***************
CG:  This NJP hearing is called back to order.

Maj Rowe, I have determined that the evidence does not warrant the imposition of nonjudicial punishment.
OR
Maj Rowe, I have determined by a preponderance of the evidence that you have committed the charged offenses and impose the following punishment:  

    a. ____  A letter of reprimand.

    b. ____  Restriction/arrest:

(1)  Restriction to the limits of  ______________________________________ 

               for a period of _______  (cannot exceed sixty) days

OR

               (2)  Arrest in Quarters for a period of _______ (cannot exceed thirty) days.
     c. ____  Forfeiture of __________ (up to $3475.95  (1/2 of O-4 over 18 years basic pay)) 

     for _______ (up to two months)

(Maximum forfeitures in this case = $3475.95 per month for 2 months for a total of 
$6951.90.  This is based on an O-4 with 18 years, PEBD:19911010)  

(State whether any punishment is suspended.)

CG:  (Comments if desired)

CG:  You are advised that you have the right to appeal this punishment to the Commanding General, Marine Corps Recruiting Command.  Your appeal must be made within a reasonable time which is normally five days.  Following this hearing, my SJA, LtCol Sullivan, will advise you more fully of this right to appeal.  You will also be required to fill out certain documents.  Do you understand all that I have told you thus far?
ACC:  “Yes sir”
CG:  You are dismissed.
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